

SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
Laura A. Schroeder, NSB #3595  
Therese A. Ure, NSB #10255  
440 Marsh Ave.; Reno, Nevada 89509-1515  
PHONE: (775) 786-8800; FAX: (877) 600-4971  
[counsel@water-law.com](mailto:counsel@water-law.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Electronically Filed  
Sep 23 2013 09:26 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

EUREKA COUNTY, a political subdivision of  
the State of Nevada; KENNETH F. BENSON,  
individually; DIAMOND CATTLE  
COMPANY, LLC, a Nevada limited liability  
company; and, MICHEL AND MARGARET  
ANN ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a  
Nevada registered foreign limited partnership,  
Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA STATE  
ENGINEER; THE STATE OF NEVADA  
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES; and  
KOBEL VALLEY RANCH, LLC, a Nevada  
limited liability company,

Respondents.

**Case No. 61324**

MICHEL AND MARGARET ANN  
ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, LP, a Nevada  
registered foreign limited partnership;  
DIAMOND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC, a  
Nevada limited liability company; and,  
KENNETH F. BENSON, individually,  
Appellants,

v.

STATE ENGINEER, OF NEVADA, OFFICE  
OF THE STATE ENGINEER,  
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION  
AND NATURAL RESOURCE; and KOBEL  
VALLEY RANCH, LLC, a Nevada limited  
liability company,

Respondents.

**Case No. 63258  
(Consolidated with  
Case No. 61324)**

**APPELLANTS'  
REPLY BRIEF**

**On Appeal from the  
Judgment of the Seventh  
District Court of the State  
of Nevada in and for the  
County of Eureka, Case No.  
CV-1207-178**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

**ETCHEVERRY FAMILY, ET. AL. V.  
STATE ENGINEER, DIV. OF WATER RESOURCES**

**Case No. 61324 (Consolidated with Case No. 63258)**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. APPELLANTS’ REPLY ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ ANSWERING BRIEFS.....	1
A. Response to Disputed Facts.....	2
B. Water Law Primer 2.....	2
1. Water Use Rights are Tied to a Specific Water Source.....	3
2. State policy does not push maximum development of state waters.....	5
C. While NRS 534.110 provides that as a condition of each groundwater appropriation, the appropriator must allow for the reasonable lowering of the static water level, the State Engineer’s ability to approve mitigation plans is limited to measures that remediate the lowering of the static water level, not providing water from another source or replacement of lands and water rights.....	9
D. The 3M Plan Lacks Express Conditions as Required by NRS 534.110....	11
E. The State Engineer and KVR relied on NRS 534.110 to support their arguments below, yet they now argue that the language of the statute should be ignored.....	12
II. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bacher v. State En'r</i> , 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006) .....	5, 7
<i>Carson City v. Estate of Lompa</i> , 88 Nev. 541, 501 P.2d 662 (1972).....	6
<i>Cirac v. Lander County</i> , 95 Nev. 723, 602 P.2d 1012 (1979).....	15
<i>Crestline Inv. Group v. Lewis</i> , 119 Nev. 365, 75 P.3d 363 (2003).....	14
<i>Desert Irrigation, Ltd. v. State Eng'r</i> , 113 Nev. 1049, 944 P.2d 835 (1997).....	5
<i>In re Manse Spring &amp; Its Tributaries</i> , 60 Nev. 280, 108 P.2d 311 (1940) .....	7
<i>J.D. Constr., Inc. v. IBEX Int'l Group, LLC</i> , --Nev.--, 240 P.3d 1033 (2010)....	14
<i>Maxwell v. State Indus. Ins. Sys.</i> , 109 Nev. 327, 849 P.2d 267 (1993).....	15
<i>Peot v. Peot</i> , 92 Nev. 388, 551 P.2d 242 (1976) .....	12
<i>State of Washington v. Bagley</i> , 114 Nev. 788, 963 P.2d 498 (1998) .....	12

### STATUTES

NRS § 532.110 .....	10, 13
NRS § 532.165(1).....	11
NRS Chapter 533 .....	7, 13
NRS § 533.024 .....	8, 9, 13, 14
NRS § 533.025.....	3
NRS § 533.035 .....	6
NRS § 533.070(1) .....	7
NRS § 533.330.....	4

NRS § 533.335 .....	3
NRS § 533.345.....	5
NRS § 533.370 .....	2
NRS § 533.370(2) .....	1, 9, 11
NRS § 533.4385.....	14
NRS Chapter 534 .....	7, 13
NRS § 534.110 .....	2, 9, 11, 12, 14
NRS § 534.110(5) .....	1, 12, 13, 15

OTHER

Wells A. Hutchins, <i>1 Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States</i> 441 (1972) .....	3, 6
NRCP 12(b) .....	12
